Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities, translated into Australian Dollars at the closing

rate, are as follows:

Kemao Industries Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2020

43

2020

2020

000's

$

 2019

000's

$

Nominal amounts

Financial assets 21,939   26,281

Financial liabilities (53,796)   (63,607)

 (31,857)   (37,326)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity in regards to the Group‘s

financial assets and financial liabilities and the Renminbi – Australian Dollar exchange rate.  There have been

no changes in the assumptions calculating this sensitivity from prior years.

It assumes a +/- 8% change of the Australian Dollar / Renminbi exchange rate for the year ended 31

December 2020 (31 December 2019: 8%). These percentages have been determined based on the average

market volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12 months.

The year end rate is 5.0298 Renminbi.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency financial instruments held at the reporting date and

also takes into account forward exchange contracts that offset effects from changes in currency exchange

rates. If the Australian Dollar had strengthened and weakened against the Renminbi (31 December 2019: 8%)

and 8% respectively then this would have had the following impact:

 2020 2019

 +8% -8% +8% -8%

RMB

Net results (821) 821 (42) 46

Equity (821) 821 (42) 46

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas transactions.

Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group's exposure to foreign

currency risk.

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as funds are borrowed at fixed rates. Borrowings issued at fixed rates

expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

The Group's policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. Longer-term

borrowings are therefore usually at fixed rates. At the reporting date, the Group is exposed to changes in

market interest rates through its bank borrowings, which are subject to variable interest rates.

Kemao Industries Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2020

44

2020

000's

$

2019

000's

$

Fixed rate instruments

Borrowings   25,448   29,462

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity to a reasonably possible

change in interest rates of +2.00% and -2.00% (2019: +2.00%/-2.00%), with effect from the beginning of the

year. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market

conditions and economist reports.

The calculations are based on the financial instruments held at each reporting date. All other variables are

held constant.

 2020 2019

 +2.00% -2.00% +2.00% -2.00%

 $ $ $ $

Net results (508,960) 508,960 (559,775) 559,775

Equity (508,960) 508,960 (559,775) 559,775

24. Key management personnel

The Company has taken advantage of the relief provided by Corporations Regulation 2M.6.04 and has

transferred the detailed remuneration disclosures to the Directors’ Report. The relevant information can be

found in the remuneration report within the Directors’ Report. The aggregate compensation made to

directors and other key management personnel of the Company and the Group is set out below:

2020

000's

$

 2019

000's

$

Short-term employee benefits  125

56

Post-employment benefits  -   -

  125  56

Kemao Industries Limited